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User manual

Manuel d’utilisation
ediﬁuaﬂ d,gl.\

HDB3wHP

ature Circuit Breaker
Disjoncteurs miniatures
Aaily gsd) i) gal) ada) gd

Complied Standard: IEC/EN 60898-1

[JPlease carefully read the User Manual before
the installation and use of the products, keep it
properly as backup.

Conforme alanorme: CEI/EN 60898-1
[JLire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation
avant montage et utilisation du produit.
Conserver le manuel d'utilisation..
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Miniature Circuit Breaker

Safety Notice

Make sure to read this manual carefully before installation, operation,
maintenance and inspection, and correctly install and use this product
according to the manual.

/\ Danger:

* Do not operate circuit breakers with wet hands;

* Never touch the conductive parts in use;

* Make sure that the product is electrically neutral during maintenance
and care;

* Do not test the product by means of short circuit;

A Attention:
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Main Technical Performance Parameters

See Table 1 for main technical parameters of the circuit
breaker
Table 1 Main technical parameters

Tripping Rated current Number [Rated voltage| Rated breaking
type In A of poles Ue V capacity len A
type C | 6, 10,16, 20, 25,32, 40 | 1P+N 240 HDB3WHP 4500
typeD | 6,10, 16, 20, 25, 32,40 | 1P+N 240 HDB3wHPA 3000

See table 2 for overcurrent protection characteristics of the|
circuit breaker
Table 2 Overcurrent protection characteristics of the circuit breaker

* The installation, repair and maintenance shall be i ted by
persons;

® Various characteristics of the product have been set when delivery and the|
product cannot be disassembled or modulated at will;

* Confirm whether the rated voltage, rated current, frequency and characteristics
of the product meet the working requirements before use;

* To prevent interphase short circuit, the bare wire or copper busbar at the|
terminal shall be insulated;

© Stop using and contact the supplierimmediately in case of any damage or
abnormal sound during unpacking;

® Make waste treatment for product scrap. Thank you for your cooperation;

Learn about HDB3wHP Miniature C t Breaker

Panel Introduction

— Note:
]N ﬁ 1 Power supply terminal
2 Company trademark

3 Product model

2 [/@‘ 4 Current specification (tripping
3—H HDB3wWHP type + rated current)

4— g/gng 5 Frequency and rated voltage
5 2a0v- 1on iy 6 Breaking capacity

6= Ienr jﬁ 8 7Lloadend

o 8 Wiring diagram
9 Closing and opening indication
10 N-pole instruction

ons of Normal Use, Installation and Transportati

Conditions of normal use and installation

© The ambient air temperature shall be between -20°C and +60°C and
the average temperature in 24 hours shall not exceed +35C;

® Altitude: <2000m;

® The atmospheric relative humidity does not exceed 50% when the|
ambient temperature is +40C. Higher relative humidity is allowed
under lower temperature, e.g. up to 90% at +20°C. Protective
measures shall be taken for condensation occasionally due to
temperature change;

* The external magnetic field near the installation site of the circuit
breaker shall not exceed 5 times of the geomagnetic field in an
direction;

e Installation shall be made in media free of explosion danger, gas and
dust that may rust metal or damage insulation;

e Installation shall be made in places free from obvious shock and
vibration, or rain and snow;

e Pollution class: 2

e Installation category: II, Il

o Installation shall be made in distribution box, distribution cabinet o
box;

o Inverted wiring is allowed for the product;

e The neutral line must be connected to the pole with identication of N.

Conditions of normal storage and transportation

® The temperature shall be between -40C and +70C;

® The relative humidity (at 25°C) shall not exceed 95%;

® The product shall be transported gently without upside down or strong
collision.

Tripping| Rated | Test | initial Reference
e initial | Testtime [Fxpects Remark
In A A
oo [ <63 |11am| coa | t<in [he ——
N Current
i increases to
CD | <63 | tasin| Stere /| t<tn | Tripping| [RCEESSEL
value in 5s
C/D | =32A 1s<t<60s -
255in| Cold Tripping
co | >32a 1s<t<120s] —— 4305
c 5in No Closing auxiliary|
<63 Cold t<0.1s tripping switch connects
) 10in fo power supply
c 10In Closing auxiliary|
<63 —— Cold | t<0.1s |Tripping|switch connects
b 14In fo power sUpply

See figure 1 and 2 for protection characteristics curve of the
circuit breaker.
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Pro t Accessories

There are 6 different accessories for the circuit breaker, including
OF auxiliary contact, MX+OF shunt release, SD alarm contact, MV,
overvoltage release, MN undervoltage release and MVMN overvoltage
and undervoltage release. All accessories are installed on the left side
of the product.

Installation, Use and Maintenance

Before circuit breaker installation

e Check whether the technical parameters on the pad printing mark
meet the use requirements

* The user shall check respectively the insulation resistance between
the poles of the circuit breaker (except for breaker with single pole),
pole and shell, pole and mounting rail as well as incoming line terminal
and outgoing line terminal with 500V megger. All insulation resistance
shall be not less than 5MQ; otherwise, the product shall not be used
and the supplier shall be contacted for timely replacement;

* Open and close the circuit breaker for several times to check whether
there is jamming and whether the mechanism can operate reliably;

* The reference temperature of this serie of circuit breaker is+30"3C.
If multiple circuit breakers are installed in a sealed cabinet simultaneously,
the current shall be 8In due to appropriate temperature rise in the cabinet;

® The sectional area of the connecting conductor shall suit the rate:
current of the circuit breaker. See table 3.

Table 3 Rated current and sectional area of connecting conductor

Rated currentA 6 10 | 16,20 | 25 | 32 | 40
Sectlonalaﬁ?ngfconduclcr 1 15 25 4 6 10

The torque at the incoming terminal and

the load end is 1.5

* This serie of circuit breaker adopts DIN-rail installation and the TH35
—7.5 section steel mounting rail shall apply;

* In case of change of ambient temperature, the rated current value

Wire tightening torque
N.m

05 1 2 3457101 2 % 07010 20
in

Figure 1: C type tripping curve Figure 2: D type tripping curve

Other Technical Parameters

* Mechanical life: 15000 times;
e Electrical life: 10000 times;
* Rated impulse withstand voltage (Uimp): 4kV

Overall and Installation Dimensions

The circuit breaker adopts DIN-rail installation. See figure 3 for its overall
and installation dimensions.
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Figure 3 Overall and installation dimensions

" " ‘\ shall be corrected according to the temperature correction coefficient!
P M\‘ oo | \\ (see table 4);
Bl b Table 4 Rated current temperature correction coefficient table
o0 )
o o Rated current Temperature (C)
[ 20| 10 o [ 10 [ 20 [ 30 | 40 | 50 | 60
) e 6 7.35 | 7.10 | 6.84 | 6.57 | 6.29 6 5.69 | 6.37 | 5.02
10 13.09]12.54|11.95[11.34 | 10.69| 10 | 9.26 | 8.45 | 7.56
16 19.77/19.07 [ 18.35| 17.60 [ 16.82| 16 |15.13|14.22 | 13.23
¥ 20 24.49|23.66(22.80)21.91/20.98| 20 |18.97|17.89|16.73
oor | 25 30.72|29.67 | 28.57 | 27.43|26.24 | 25 |23.69 |22.30|20.82
32 39.19| 37.86 | 36.49 | 35.05[33.56 [ 32 |30.36|28.62|26.77
01— 40 49.24 | 47.54 | 45.77| 43.93 | 42.01| 40 |37.88]35.64|33.24

Maintenance and Care

* The repair and maintenance must be implemented by qualified persons

* Make sure that the product is electrically neutral;

e Conduct maintenance and care once a year under normal operation
condition. See table 5 for maintenance and care content.

Table 5 Maintenance and care

Item Content

Free of dust or condensation. Clean, if any.
Appearance No damage
No discoloration at the shell or connecting terminal

Not loose and tighten according to the torque specified

Terminal connection in table 3

Handle closing/
opening operation

Unpacking Inspection

After unpacking, the user must check whether the productis intact,
whether the exposed metal piece is rusty and whether the product is
defective due to improper transportation or storage. In case of above
phenomenon, do not use the product and timely contact the supplier,

Operation shall be flexible

The Right Choice!

wH 'sjoncteurs miniatures

Instructions de sécurité

Merci de lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant toute opération
de montage, d’exploitation, de maintenance ou de contréle du produit.
Le montage doit se faire conformément au manuel d'utilisation.

/\ Danger:

© La manipulation du disjoncteur ne devra pas s’effectuer mains humides.

* Ne pas toucher aux parties actives lorsque le produit est en service.

® Toute intervention sur le produit doit impérativement étre menée hors|
tension.

*® Provoquer un court-circuit pour tester le produit est formellement prohibé.

A Avertissement:

* Le montage, la réparation et la maintenance doivent étre effectués
par des personnels qualifiés.

e Le réglage des caractéristiques du produit étant fait en usine, les
modifications en exploitation sont a éviter.

o Avant utilisation, vérifier la tension, le calibre courant, la fréquence et
de maniere générale s’assurer que les caractéristiques du produit
correspondent a l'utilisation prevue.

® Afin d’éviter les défauts d'isolement ou les courts-circuits, bien isoler
les conducteurs nus ou les embouts terminaux. Respecter le couple de
serrage des cables quiestde 1.5N.m.

© En cas de constat de dommages ou de bruits anormaux lors du déballage,
ne pas utiliser le produit et contacter immédiatement votre fournisseur.

® Les produits déclassés doivent étre traités comme des déchets industriels.

Face avant
1— -
Description:
]N ﬁ 1Bornes d'entrée
2 Logo de I'entreprise
3 Modéle de produit
2  Himel 4 Calibre du produit (courbe de
3 | HDB3wWHP dgc\enchement et courant nominal)
4—Hcao 5fréquence
50/60Hz 6 Tension nominale et pouvoir de coupure
5 240V 41on gy :
6—ftem I T? | g 7Bomes de sortie
oorrple 8 Schéma électrique du produit
9 9 Indication de position du disjoncteur (O/F’
10 Identification du pole N
—10
7—14
—J

Conditior?s normales d sation, de montage et de

transpo

Conditions normales d’utilisation et de montage

e Température ambiante : -20C~+60C, la moyenne journaliére étant
<+357C. Nous consulter en cas de temperatures différentes.

® Altitude : < 2000m;

e Humidité : a la température de 'air de +40°C, I'humidité relative de
I'air ne devra excéder 50%, par ailleurs, si la température est plus
basse, I'humidité relative pourra étre plus élevée, par exemple sila
température est de 20°C, 'humidité relative peut étre de 90%. En cas|
de variations brutales de la température, de la condensation pourra
se former et des mesures spéciales sont a prendre.

® Les éventuels champs magnétiques autour du produit ne devront pas|
excéder 5 fois la valeur du champ magnétique terrestre.

e Le produit doit étre monté dans des atmosphéres sans danger|
d’explosion, aI'abri des poussiéres ou de substances corrosives afin
d'éviter la corrosion des contacts et la détérioration de I'isolation.

® Eviter les vibrations, la pluie ou la neige.

® Degré de pollution: Il ;

® Catégorie d'utilisation : Il et [l

* | e montage doit se faire en armoire ou coffret.

® |l est permis d’inverser les bornes d’entrée et de sortie.

e Connecter le cable de Neutre & la borne identifiée N.

AR /- /A /- /A /- /A /- /A /- /A

The Right Choice!

Conditions normales de transport et de stockage

e Température ambiante: -40C~ +70C.

« Humidité relative (25C): <95%.

o Durantle transport, les produits doivent étre manipulés avec précaution
en respectant le sens de manutention des caisses. Les chocs violents
sont a proscrire.

Les principaux paramétres techniques

Principales caractéristiques techniques du disjoncteur
miniature. Tableau 1

tableau 1 Principales caractéristiques techniques
Courbes de courantnominal | nombre | tensi Pg(;lLYOerge
déclenchement InA de pole oA
Courbe C [, 10, 16, 20, 25, 32, 40| 1P+N HDB3wWHP 4500
CourbeD |6, 10, 16, 20, 25, 32, 40| 1P+N HDB3wHPA 3000

Caractéristiques de la protection contre le court circuit du
disjoncteur. Tableau 2

Tableau 2 Caractéristiques de la protection contre le court circuit du
disjoncteur. Tableau 2

courant | courant . N
Qouteste | nominal| dlessai | etatinitial [ Jembede | Résultals | noreq  [Temperature
in A
cD | <63 [1.13In| Afroid t<1h b -
" Le courant
& augmente &
C/D | <63 |1.45n| apréslessai [ t<ih une valeur
dans 55
cp el e [estees ——
n|  froi 5
cp |>32a 1s<t<120s —— | +30%T
c 5in Interrupteur
<63 froid t=<0.1s o auxiliaire
D 10In branché
c 100 Interrupteur
<63 froid t<0.s auxiliaire
D 14In branché

Courbes de déclenchement. Voir figures 1 et 2

The Right Choice!

Accessoires du produit:

Le disjoncteur dispose de six différents accessoires: OF contact:
auxiliaires, MX+OF déclencheur shunt et contacts auxiliaires, SD
contacts d’alarme, MV déclencheur de surtension, MN bobine a manque
de tensionion et MVMN déclencheur de surtension et a manqué d
tension. Tous les accessories peuvent étre montés sur la face latérale
gauche du produit.

Montage, exploitation et maintenance

avant montage:

e Veérifier que les caractéristiques techniques respondent aux exigencies:
de I'utilisation

* Vérifier au megohmétre 500V la résistance d'isolement entre les poles
du disjoncteur (sauf pour le disjoncteur unipolaire), entre les poles et
le corps du disjoncteur, entre les pdles et les rails de montage, entre
les bornes d’entrée et de sortie. La résistance d’isolement ne devrait|
pas étre inférieure a 5 MQ. Dans le cas contraire, contacter votre,
distributeur pour éventuel remplacement du produit..

e Manoeuvrer le levier du disjoncteur plusieurs fois pour vérifier sal
fluidité et I'absence de blocage.

o La température de référence estde +30'3°C. Si plusieurs disjoncteurs|
sontinstallés en armoire ou coffrets, tenir compte de I’échauffement
etappliquer un déclassement de de 0.8 sur le courant nominal.

* La section admissible des cables de connexion estindiquée dans lg

tableau 3.

Tableau 3 Section de cable admissible et couple de serrage
A 6 [ 10 [ 16,20 [ 25 [ 32 | 40
section de cable en mm* 1 I 1.5 I 25 I 4 I 6 I 10
couple de serrage en N.m 1,5

* Cette gamme de disjoncteurs se monde sur rail DIN acier TH35-7,5
* En cas de temperatures ambiantes différentes, appliquer un
déclassement sur le courant nominal conformément aux coefficients
donnés dans le tableau 4
tableau 4 Coefficient de correction du courant nominal en function

e e — S

T 1

Il ]
in

Figure 1: Courbe de déclenchement

Figure 2: Courbe de déclenchement
magneto thermique C.

magneto thermique D

res caract

e Durée de vie mécanique: 15000 manoeuvres.
® Durée de vie électrique: 10000 manoeuvres.
® Tension de tenue aux chocs (Uimp) : 4kV.

Le disjoncteur est monté sur rail DIN.

69 unité:mm
ﬁ% @lﬁ
(=]
oo © @
R~ 3
2utou
1 -

— T
175 55 38.5

Figure 3 Dimensions hors tout et d'installation

[ [ de latempérature
20 \\ 28 M\\ Courant Température ()
oof—4 k- oo f—1\- nominal
o O (A -20 | -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60
e ol 6 7.35 | 7.10 | 684 | 6.57 | 629 | 6 | 569 | 537 | 6.02
1 T 10 13.09 | 12.54 | 11.95| 11.34 [ 10.69| 10 | 9.26 | 8.45 | 7.56
16 19.77119.07 1 18.35| 17.60 [ 16.82| 16 |15.13|14.22|13.23
i © 20 24.49 | 23.66 | 22.80 | 21.91(20.98| 20 |18.97|17.89 16.73
: 25 30.72|29.67 [ 28.57 | 27.43|26.24 | 25 |23.69 |22.30 | 20.82
o o 32 39.19 | 37.86 [ 36.49 [ 35.05|33.56 | 32 |30.36 |28.62|26.77
g 40 49.24 | 47.54 | 45.77 | 43.93 | 42.01 | 40 |37.88|35.64|33.24
- o

Eni en et maintenance

e L'entretien et la maintenance doivent étre executes par du personnel
qualifié.
® Les travaux doivent impérativement étre menés Hors Tension.
* Dans les conditions normales d’exploitation, mener des operations
d’entretien et de maintenance au moins une fois par an. Voir tableau 5
Tableau 5 entretien et maintenance

Item contenu

Pas de poussiéres, pas de condensation, sinon
nettoyer.

Pas de changement de couleur du corps et des
bornes de connexion.

Apparence

Vérifier le couple de serrage conformément au

Connexion auxbornes | o1 eq, 3,

Opération de fermeture/

. Lamanoeuvre doit étre fluide et sans blocage.
ouverture. Levier

Vi
I'ouverture des caisses

Alaréception du matériel, le produit ne doit pas présenter de traces de|
rouilles sur les parties métalliques ou de dommages. Si des défauts son
constatés dus a un stockage ou un transport inadéquat, ne pas utiliser le
produit et contacter rapidement votre distributeur.
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